

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

RICHARD F. CARTNEY,
Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS**

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

WILLIAM A. HUDSON, JR.
Acting General Counsel

MARY ANN FLYNN
Chief Counsel

JOAN E. MORIARTY
Deputy Chief Counsel

LAMAR D. WINSLOW
Appellate Attorney
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
Office of the General Counsel (027C)
810 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20420
(202) 632-6132

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
B. NATURE OF THE CASE	2
C. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
A. <i>There is a plausible basis in the record for the Board’s denial of service connection for GERD because there is no medical opinion that relates the current diagnosis of GERD to active service.</i>	8
1. The July 2016 VA medical examination is adequate.	9
2. The Board provided an adequate statement of reasons or bases for its determination.	15
B. <i>Appellant’s claim here is barred by this Court’s decision in Atencio v. O’Rourke.</i>	16
C. <i>The Court should decline to consider Appellant’s arguments raised for the first time on appeal.</i>	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990)	8
<i>Allday v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 517 (1995)	8
<i>Locklear v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 410 (2006)	10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Walker v. Shinseki</i> , 708 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Nieves-Rodriguez v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet. App. 295 (2008)	11
<i>Marcelino v. Shulkin</i> , 29 Vet. App. 155 (2018)	12
<i>Hilkert v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 145 (1999)	12, 13, 14
<i>Atencio v. O'Rourke</i> , 30 Vet. App. 74 (2018)	17, 18
<i>Stankevich v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 470 (2006)	17
<i>Gutierrez v. Principi</i> , 19 Vet. App. 1 (2004)	17
<i>Maggitt v. West</i> , 202 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Carbino v. West</i> , 168 F.3d 32 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Janssen v. Principi</i> , 15 Vet. App. 370 (2001)	19-20
<i>Massie v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 123 (2011)	20
<i>Fugere v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 103 (1990)	20
 Statutes	
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a) (2018)	2, 3, 4, 5
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4) (2018)	8
38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1) (2018)	8
38 U.S.C. § 3.309(b)	11
 Regulations	
38 C.F.R. § 3.309(a)	11
38 C.F.R. § 3.317	15, 16, 18

RECORD CITATIONS

R. at 2-11 (Board Decision).....	2, 6, 7, 15, 17
R. at 19-181 (Service Treatment Records)	3, 14
R. at 294-96 (Correspondence between VA and Appellant’s Counsel)	6
R. at 297-98 (April 2017 Appeal to the Board)	6
R. at 299-327 (April 2017 Statement of the Case)	6
R. at 359-72 (March 2017 Notice of Disagreement)	6
R. at 429-35 (Appointment of Individual as Claimant’s Representative).....	6, 19
R. at 487-89 (September 2016 VA Treatment Record).....	5
R. at 501-04 (September 2010 Primary Care Note).....	4
R. at 543-49 (November 2016 Rating Decision)	6
R. at 582-83 (September 2013 Primary Care Note).....	4
R. at 1227-32 (July 2016 VA Examination)	<i>passim</i>
R. at 1277-81 (October 202 Primary Care Attending Note)	4
R. at 1346-49 (October 2016 Primary Care Initial Evaluation Note)	4
R. at 1362-65 (June 2016 Application for Disability Compensation).....	5
R. at 1379-80 (DD Form 214).....	3
R. at 1502-1622 (Service Treatment Records)	3, 4, 14
